
SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 

[Third Street Grade separation at BNSF Railroad] 
RFP 1717 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES 
AGREEMENT ("Second Amendment") is made and entered into this ____ day of 
_________ , 20 __ , by and between the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California 
chatter city and municipal corporation ("City"), and HDR ENGINEERING, INC., a Nebraska 
corporation authorized to do business in California ("Consultant"), with respect to the following: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into that ce1tain Professional Consultant 
Services Agreement dated December 21, 2018 ("Agreement") for Third Street Grade Separation 
at BNSF Railroad ("Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into the First Amendment to Professional 
Services Agreement dated July 15, 2020 to add additional services to the Scope of Work; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the agreement to extend the te1m of the 
agreement; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, incorporating the recitals set out above, the patties hereto mutually 
agree to the following amendment to the Agreement. 

1. Section 1, Scope of Services, is hereby amended as described in Exhibit "A-2" 
attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

2. 
31, 2021. 

Section 4, Te1m, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement to June 

3. Section 5, Compensation/Payment, is hereby amended to increase the 
compensation by Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($19,500.00) for the additional 
Services. 

4. All other te1ms and conditions of the Agreement and the First Amendment 
between the patties, which are not inconsistent with the te1ms of this Second Amendment, shall 
remain in full force and effect as if fully set f01th herein. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE.] 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the paiiies hereto have caused this Second Amendment to 
Professional Consultant Services Agreement to be duly executed the day and year first above 
written. 

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, 
a California chaiier city and municipal 
corporation 

By: _________ _ 

Attest: 

City Manager 

------------

Colleen J. Nicol 
City Clerk 

Ce1iified as to Availability of Funds: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By~ 
Ruthann M. Salera 
Deputy City Attorney 

HOR ENGINEER ING, INC. 
18-1 484.2 RMS 12/7/2020 

2 

HDR ENGINEERING, INC., a 
Nebraska corporation authorized to do 
Business in California 

By:~ 
Its: ~S~r-·. ~y~,-ce~P-re-s-,d~e-n~t -----
-------------

By: 
------------

Its: -------------



Exhibit "A-2" 

Additional Scope of Services 

3 



hdrin c.com 

December 8, 2020 

City of Riverside 
Public Works Department 
Attn: Swetaben Patel 
Via email 

Subject: City of Riverside - Third Street Grade Separation 
Request for Project Amendment for out of scope services 

Dear Ms. Patel : 

Thank you for the opportunity to present this amendment request to provide additional 
engineering services for the Third Street Grade Separation in the City of Riverside. 

The additional services are listed below: 

Original Scope of Work Additional out of scope work conducted/requested 

Two rounds of comments from • Caltrans has provided two rounds of comments on the 
the federal lead agency cultural resources studies package (October 2020 and 

December 2020). Additional rounds of review with 
Caltrans are expected on the cultural resources studies 
oackaae. 

No more than six built • A total of 29 build environment resources required 
environment resources will updated or newly recorded DPR 523 Forms based on 

require updating or newly the Area of Potential Effects and Caltrans review 

recording on DPR 523 Forms comments. 

Scope does not include a • Caltrans requested the preparation of a Finding of 
Finding of Effect (FOE) Effect document based on the multiple potentially 
document historic properties within the project area in October 

2020. 
• The FOE document was prepared using budget from 

other environmental tasks. 
At least four historic age • A total of 45 parcels were surveyed, with 20 built 
buildings on parcels adjacent to environment resources evaluated for historic 

the project that may require significance. 

evaluation for eligibility on the 
National Register of Historic 
Plans (NRHP) 

We are requesting a contract amendment for these services of $19,500.00. 

We look forward to continuing working with you on this Project. If you have any questions, 
pleased on't hesitate to contact me at (951) 320-7370 or (951) 206-1379 ( cell) with any 
comments or questions. 

2280 Marke t Street, Suite 100, Riverside, CA 925 04 



Respectfully, 
HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 

02--~ 

Charles Christoplis 
Project Manager 



CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that she is the Assistant Secretary of HDR Engineering, 

Inc., a Nebraska corporation (the "Corporation"), and that, as such, has custody of the minute 

books of the Corporation, and that, by Consent and Agreement of the Board of Directors, the 

following resolution was unanimously adopted: 

"RESOLVED, that effective immediately, and until termination of said individual 
from the Corporation, or until recision by the Corporation's Board of Directors, whichever 
occurs first, the following individuals are hereby granted the nondelegable authority to 
execute or approve on behalf of the Corporation, contracts, amendments or change orders 
for engineering services and architectural services incidental to engineering services to be 
rendered by the Corporation, . . . , or releases of claim or lien in connection with such 
services, such contracts, amendments, change orders or releases so executed or 
approved shall be binding upon the Corporation: 

. . . Thomas T. Kim - Senior Vice President . .. " 

The undersigned further certifies that the foregoing resolution has been spread in full upon 

the minute books of the Corporation and is in full force and effect. 

DATED March 30, 2020. 

Elizabeth C. Buell , Assistant Secretary 


